

No. 08-214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PORT MINISTRIES
INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TONYA J. MEISTER
(*Counsel of Record*)
CHARLES R. LIPCON
MICHAEL A. WINKLEMAN
LIPCON, MARGULIES &
ALSINA, P.A.
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 1776
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-3016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LETHAL COMBINATION OF ARBITRAL PROVISIONS, SHAM UN- IONS, FLAGS OF CONVENIENCE AND THE REMOVAL OF PUNITIVE DAM- AGES WILL EFFECTIVELY CLOSE THE COURTHOUSE DOORS TO SEA- FARERS, THE WARDS OF THE ADMI- RALTY COURT	5
A. Seamen are Emphatically The Wards of the Admiralty Courts and Treated as a Favored Class by Congress	6
B. Long Hours, Low Pay, Insecurity, Fear and Exploitation; Nothing has Changed for Seafarers.....	9
C. Foreign Arbitration Clauses Placed in Seafarer’s Contracts Improperly Take Away Access to American Courts and Leave Seafarers with an Illusory Remedy	12
D. Sham Unions: Colluding with Ship- owners to Bargain Away Seafarer’s Rights to Maintenance and Cure	18
E. Flags of Convenience: Escaping The Arms of U.S. Regulators.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Removal of the Threat of Punitive Damages for the Willful Failure to Pay Maintenance and Cure will be the Proverbial Nail in the Coffin of Seafarers' Rights	21
G. Without Punitive Damages, Seafarer's Claims Based Only On A Shipowner's Failure to Pay Maintenance and Cure Will Find it Very Difficult to Obtain Representation, Further Foreclosing Their Access to Courts	23
II. RESPONSE TO <i>AMICUS</i> CLIA'S ARGUMENT	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943).....	6, 7
<i>Bainbridge v. Merchants' & Miners' Transp. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 278 (1932).....	8
<i>Castillo v. Spiliada Maritime Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	7
<i>Couts v. Erikson</i> , 141 F. 2d 499 (5th Cir. 1957)	24
<i>Gheorghita v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	14
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (No. 6047) (C.C. Me. 1823).....	6, 13
<i>Mohan Rao Koda v. Carnival Corp.</i> , Appeal Number 07-14718.....	14
<i>Pure Oil Co. v. Suarez</i> , 384 U.S. 202 (1966).....	8
<i>Reshma Harilal v. Carnival Corp.</i> , District Court Number: 08-20355 CV-WMH	15
<i>Reshma Harilal v. Carnival Corp.</i> , Appeal Number 08-14524-HH	14, 17
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	6
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Svein Steinmoen v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.</i> , District Court Number: 1-07-CIV-21235 GRAHAM	19
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971).....	6
 STATUTES	
46 U.S.C. § 2302(b).....	30
46 U.S.C. § 30104	8
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 30104 (2008).....	8, 28
110th Congress, Report 110-437	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cruise Line Dumping Convictions Add Up</i> , USA Today, November 7, 2002	30
Eugene Brodsky, <i>From Subsistence to Starvation: A Call For Judicial Reexamination of Gardiner v. Sea Land Service, Inc.</i> , 9 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 71 (1996).....	22
International Commission on Shipping, <i>Ships, Slaves and Competition</i> , NeatCorp Group (2000).....	9, 10
Sailors Union of the Pacific, <i>Floating Sweatshops, Foreign-flag cruise ship working conditions exposed</i> . Volume LXIII, No. 1, January 21, 2000.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shayna Frawley, <i>The Great Compromise: Labor Unions, Flags of Convenience, and the Rights of Seafarers</i> , Windsor Review of Legal and Social Issues 19 W.R.L.S.I. 85 (2005).....	9, 11, 12
Dr. Stephen Roberts, Oxford University. <i>The Lancet</i> , Volume 360, Issue 9332, Pages 543-544, August 17, 2002.....	10
Paul S. Edelman, <i>Guevara v. Maritime Sea Corp.: Opposing the Decision</i> , Tulane Maritime Law Journal, 20 TLNMLJ 349 (1996)	22
Douglas Frantz, <i>Sovereign Islands/A Special Report: For Cruise Ship’s Workers, Much Toil, Little Protection</i> . New York Times, December 24, 1999	20, 21
Rory Bahadur, <i>Constitutional History, Federal Arbitration And Seamen’s Rights Sinking In A Sea Of Sweatshop Labor</i> . Journal of Maritime Law and Commerce, April 2008.....	17
